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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progres, 
LLC’s Rate Design Study Initiation Plan, in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1214 and E-2, Sub 1219, 
has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery or by depositing a copy in the United 
States mail, postage prepaid to the following parties: 

Dianna Downey 
William Grantmyre 
Lucy Edmondson 
William E. H. Creech 
Elizabeth Culpepper 
Public Staff 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4326 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4326 
dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov 
william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov 
lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov 
zeke.creech@psncuc.nc.gov 
elizabeth.culpepper@psncuc.nc.gov 
 

Lawrence B. Somers 
Kendrick Fentress 
Bob Donaldson 
Duke Energy 
410 S. Wilmington St. 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
bo.somers@duke-energy.com 
kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com 
bob.donaldson@duke-energy.com 
 

Camal Robinson 
Brian Heslin 
Duke Energy 
550 S. Tryon St., 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
camal.robinson@duke-energy.com 
brian.heslin@duke-energy.com 
 

Robert W. Kaylor 
Law Office of Robert W. Kaylor 
353 Six Forks Rd., Ste. 260 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com 
 

Dwight Allen 
Allen Law Office 
4030 Wake Forest Road, Ste. 115 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
dallen@theallenlawoffices.com 
 

Paul A. Raaf 
Office of the Forscom SJA 
4700 Knox St. 
Fort Bragg, NC 28310-001 
paul.a.raaf.civ@mail.mil 
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Brett Breitschwerdt 
Andrea Kells 
James Jeffries 
Mary Lynn Grigg 
McGuireWoods, LLP 
501 Fayetteville St., Ste. 500 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 
akells@mcguirewoods.com 
jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com 
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com 
 

Melinda McGrath 
McGuire Woods, LLP 
201 North Tryon Street, Ste 3000 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
mmcgrath@mcguirewoods.com 
 

Molly Jagannathan  
Kiran Mehta 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
301 South College St., Ste. 3400 
Charlotte, NC  28202 
molly.jagannathan@troutman.com 
Kiran.mehta@troutman.com 
 

Brandon F. Marzo  
Troutman Sanders, LLP   
600 Peachtree St. NE, Ste. 3000  
Atlanta, GA 30308   
brandon.marzo@troutman.com 
 

Christina D. Cress 
Patrick Buffkin 
Bailey & Dixon, LLP 
PO Box 1351 
Raleigh, NC 27602-1351 
ccress@bdixon.com 
pbuffkin@bdixon.com 
 

Jean Su 
Howard Crystal 
Biological Diversity 
1411 K St., NW, Ste. 1300 
Washington, DC 20005 
jsu@biologicaldiversity.org 
hcrystal@biologicaldiversity.org 
 

Kevin Martin 
Carolina Utility Customers Assn. 
1708 Trawick Rd., Ste., 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
kmartin@cucainc.org 
 

Matthew Quinn 
Lewis & Roberts PLLC 
3700 Glenwood Ave., Ste. 410 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
mdq@lewis-roberts.com 
 

Perrin de Jong 
Center for Biological Diversity 
PO Box 6414 
Asheville, NC 28816 
perrin@biologicaldiversity.org 
 

Alan R. Jenkins 
Jenkins at Law, LLC 
2950 Yellowtail Ave. 
Marathon, FL 33050 
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 

 Ben M. Royster 
Royster & Royster 
851 Marshall Street 
Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
benroyster@roysterlaw.com 

Brian Beverly 
Young Moore & Henderson PA 
PO Box 31627 
Raleigh, NC 27622 
brian.beverly@youngmoorelaw.com 
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F. Bryan Brice, Jr. 
Catherine Cralle Jones 
Law Offices of F. Bryan Brice, Jr. 
127 W. Hargett St., Ste., 600 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
bryan@attybryanbrice.com 
cathy@attbryanbrice.com 
 

Jeremy Best, Paralegal 
Sierra Club 
127 W. Hargett St., Ste. 600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
jeremy@attybryanbrice.com 
 
 

Sarah Collins 
NC League of Municipalities 
PO Box 3069 
Raleigh, NC 2760 
scollins@nclm.org 
 

Bridget Lee 
Dorothy Jaffe 
Sierra Club 
9 Pine Street, Suite D 
New York, NY 10005 
bridget.lee@sierraclub.org 
dori.jaffe@sierraclub.org 
 

Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh St., Ste. 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Marcus Trathen 
Craig Schauer 
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey & 
   Leonard, LLP 
150 Fayetteville St., Ste. 1700 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
mtrathen@brookspierce.com 
cschauer@brookspierce.com 
 

Matt Tynan 
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey & 
    Leonard, LLP 
230 N. Elm St. 
Greensboro, NC 27401 
mtynan@brookspierce.com 
 

Karen M. Kemerait 
M. Gray Styers, Jr. 
Fox Rothschild 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2800 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
kkemerait@foxrothschild.com 
gstyers@foxrothschild.com 
 

Tirrill Moore 
David Neal 
Gudrun Thompson 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
601 W. Rosemary St., Ste. 220 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
tmoore@selcnc.org 
dneal@selcnc.org 
gthompson@selcnc.org 
 

Margaret Force 
Teresa L. Townsend 
Raven DeMonia 
NC Department of Justice 
PO Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629 
pforce@ncdoj.gov 
ttownsend@ncdoj.gov 
rdemonia@ncdoj.gov 
 
 

  

mailto:bryan@attybryanbrice.com
mailto:cathy@attbryanbrice.com
mailto:jeremy@attybryanbrice.com
mailto:idget.lee@sierraclub.org
mailto:dori.jaffe@sierraclub.org
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:mtrathen@brookspierce.com
mailto:mtynan@brookspierce.com
mailto:kkemerait@foxrothschild.com
mailto:gstyers@foxrothschild.com
mailto:tmoore@selcnc.org
mailto:dneal@selcnc.org
mailto:gthompson@selcnc.org
mailto:pforce@ncdoj.gov
mailto:ttownsend@ncdoj.gov
mailto:rdemonia@ncdoj.gov


4 
 

Benjamin Smith 
Peter Ledford 
Regulatory Counsel for NCSEA 
4800 Six Forks Rd., Ste. 300 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
ben@energync.org 
peter@energync.org 
 

Chris Carmody 
John Burns 
NCCEBA 
811 Ninth St., Ste. 120-15B 
Durham, NC 27705 
director@ncceba.com 
counsel@CarolinasCEBA.com 
 

Robert K. Koger 
NC Advance Energy Corp. 
909 Capability Dr., Ste. 2100 
Raleigh, NC 27606 
bkoger@advanceenergy.org 
 

Steve Miller 
Booth & Associates, Inc. 
5811 Glenwood Avenue, Ste. 109 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
MillerSA@booth-assoc.com 
 

Emily W. Medlyn 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
ELD Division, Suite 4300 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060-4446 
emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil 
 

Justin Bieber 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
215 S. State St. 
Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
jbieber@energystrat.com 
 
 

  
James West 
Counsel PWC of the City of Fayetteville 
West Law Offices 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2325 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
jamie.west@faypwc.com 
 

Janessa Goldstein 
Utility Mgmt. Svcs. Inc. 
6317 Oleander Drive, Ste. C 
Wilmington, NC 28403 
jgoldstein@utilmanagement.com 
 

Henry Carl Johnson 
529 Watauga Street 
Raleigh,  NC  27604 
hcjohnsoiv@gmail.com 
 

Richard Feathers 
NC EMC  
PO Box 27306 
Raleigh, NC 27611-7306 
rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 
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This the 30th day of April, 2021. 

         

       ______________________________ 
       Lawrence B. Somers 
       Deputy General Counsel 
       Duke Energy Corporation 
       P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 
       Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
       Tel: 919.546.6722 
       bo.somers@duke-energy.com 
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